were sampled indicated that they pay the state waste management 

levy, while 49.3% indicated that they pay their local government levy 
for small businesses. The levies they pay range from a minimum of one 
hundred naira (N100, $0.27) to a maximum of twenty-five thousand 
naira (N 25,000, $69.4). In terms of the frequency of payment, 9.5% 
of the respondents paid monthly while 89.8% indicated that they 
paid annually. 

4.2.3 Social Improvements
These are major positive impacts of HBEs in the study area with a 
factor loading of 4.35%.